## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |              | NEW                | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |  |  |
|---|--------------|--------------------|-----------------|----------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |              | ASSI               | ASSIGNMENT      |                |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| N   |              |                    |                 | Execution Date |  |  |  |
| Micromedics, Inc.   |              |                    |                 | 02/25/2011     |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA  |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Name:   | Nordson Corp |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 28601 Clemer | 28601 Clemens Road |                 |                |  |  |  |
| City:   | Westlake     |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ          |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 44145        |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type   |              |                    | Number          |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 5368   |              | 5368563            | 68563           |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 5474   |              | 5474540            | 74540<br>32336  |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 7682   |              | 7682336            | 2336            |                |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA   |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Fax Number: (513)241-6234   |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Phone: 513-241-2324   |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Email: mhines@whepatent.com   |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.Address Line 1:441 Vine St, Suite 2700 |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| Address Line 1: 441 vine St, Suite 2700<br>Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202     |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
|   |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |              |                    | NOR-900         |                |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |              | Kevir              | Kevin G. Rooney |                |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 3  |              |                    |                 |                |  |  |  |

source=Pat\_Assign\_Micromedics\_Nordson#page1.tif source=Pat\_Assign\_Micromedics\_Nordson#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025907 FRAME: 0032

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MICROMEDICS, INC., of 1270 Eagan Industrial Road,

Suite 120, Eagan, Minnesota 55121, U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents listed below (hereinafter "U.S. Patents"):

| <u>Country</u> | <u>Patent No.</u> | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|----------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| United States  | 5,368,563         | November 29, 1994 |
| United States  | 5,474,540         | December 12, 1995 |
| United States  | 7,682,336         | March 23, 2010    |

## WHEREAS, NORDSON CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation,

having its principal place of business at 28601 Clemens Road, Westlake, Ohio 44145 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said U.S. Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (US \$1.00) to me (us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, effective even date herewith, said Assignor does by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patents, and in and to the subject matter disclosed therein, and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor, had said sale, transfer and assignment not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said U.S. Patents, with a right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and said Assignor does hereby ratify and confirm in all respects the aforesaid sale, transfer and assignment of said inventions, said U.S. Patents and all said Letters

**MICROMEDICS, INC.** 

Date: February 25, 2011

Ohio

Cuyahoga

By: Robert & Versette

Robert E. Veillette Vice President

STATE OF COUNTY OF

) SS )

On this  $25^{44}$  day of February, 2011, before me personally appeared Robert E. Veillette, to me known and known to me to be the individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his

PATENT REEL: 025907 FRAME: 0034 voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Beverly A. Cooper Notary Public

BEVERLY A. COOPER Notary Public - State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 27, 2011

I hereby accept this Patent Assignment.

NORDSON CORPORATION

By:

J. Bradford Leaheey **Assistant General Counsel Intellectual Property and Assistant Secretary** 

Date: March \_\_\_\_, 2011

STATE OF Ohio SS Cuyahoga COUNTY OF

On this  $\frac{4^{H}}{2}$  day of March, 2011, before me personally appeared J. Bradford Leaheey, to me known and known to me to be the individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Beverly A.Cooper **Notary Public** BEVERLY A. COOPER Notary Public - State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 27, 2011

(SEAL)

PATENT REEL: 025907 FRAME: 0035

**RECORDED: 03/07/2011** 

(SEAL)